
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

April 4, 2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #1 extending the duration of an Intergovernmental Grant Agreement 
with the Oregon Health Authority for Behavioral Health Workforce Incentive Funds. Amendment 
extends agreement by 12 months, agreement value is now $381,250 over 26 months. Funding is 

through the Oregon Health Authority. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Financial Assistance Application Lifecycle January 5, 2023, Agenda Item 
20230105 III.D.1 
Original Agreement: May 11, 2023, Agenda Item 20230511 IIC.1 
Amendment #01: Briefed at Issues, April 2, 2024 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities through the provision of 
mental health and substance use services. 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Mary Rumbaugh Contact Phone 503-742-5305

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division (BHD) of the Health, Housing, and Human 
Services Department requests approval of Amendment #01 to an Intergovernmental Agreement with 
Oregon Health Authority (OHA) for Behavioral Health Workforce Initiative Program Funds.  These funds 
were provided for clinical supervision activities, specialized supervision, and culturally specific training. 
The Agreement was the result of a Request for Applications (RFA) issued to Community Mental Health 
Programs to support the recruitment and retention of behavioral health providers with associate, 
bachelors, master’s, or doctoral degrees or other credentials and to provide supervised clinical 
experience necessary for behavioral health providers to obtain a license to practice.  Program goals 
include: 1) Increase access to services that are peer and community-driven and that provide culturally 
specific and culturally responsive services for people of color, tribal communities, and persons with lived 
behavioral health experience; 2) Increase access to services for rural and underserved communities, 3) 
Increase the number of individuals training for and entering the field of behavioral health and improve the 
recruitment and retention of behavioral health care providers, and 4) Provide supervised clinical 
experience to associates or other individuals who have the necessary education but need supervised 
clinical experience to obtain a license to practice. 

Amendment #01 extends the Agreement term to twelve (12) months through June 30, 2025. 
The maximum value of the Agreement, $381,250.00, is unchanged by Amendment #01.  These funds 
are being used to provide clinical supervision to Division staff on a path toward licensure (estimated 10-
12 staff annually) and culturally specific training for all client-facing staff (approximately 90% of the 
Division).  

For Filing Use Only 



 
RECOMMENDATION:  The staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners 
approve this amendment and authorize Chair Smith to sign on behalf of Clackamas County.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 
 



�����������	
 ��
�
�
��
�
���
���
�����
���������
���������
	�
 �!"
 #$�����%
&��'�('()
*+,+-
.
/
0+123452+6







789:;
<=8>>?>:;
@A?B>8
CDEFCF

 
<GH@IGH@J
JK
LJ<JH
KM
KNH7K@
O@JHN7KPHN@GH@J<Q
7N<@J
<7NHHGH@J


RST
UVW
XYZ
Z[\]̂_SUT̀ YWẐ\W
SZ[Ya
bVWXTVXY]c
bVaXY
da\WZc
eaV\bbYc
Sa
V
fSàVZ
gST
daYfYa
faYY
Sf
hi��
�j
k����h�
�i�
�
�������
������l������
��
�i�
h����h�
�����������
��m��
��
$�
�
���
��
�i�
���
����
�
�������n
�l
�������j

o�
�hh�$�
���
�����
h���lj
pi�l
�l
���������
�m�	��
qC
��
�����
�
�������
rm�	��
CDEFCF
	������
�i�
s����
��
���
��n
�h���

	�
���
�i��m
i
��l
���
��
�����i
�m�i�����n
i���������a
aYfYaaY_
ZS
V]
tKu<cv
���

 wx9yz9?9{
w|A:;}
~q�C
�9>:
N��
LA�;>
C��
K8>=|:
w�;}�
K8>=|:
EDq��
<;;>:;�|:�
G98}
NA?B9A=�
J>x>��|:>�
�q��F�����DC
H�?9�x
9��8>{{�
?98}8A?�yx9yz9?9{�A{

[YaY\WVfZYa
aYfYaaY_
ZS
V]
tN>y���>:;jv

C�
 pi�l
���������
li���
	�h���
����h����
��
�i�
��l�
����
���
���m����
l�
���m��l
��
s�h����
�jn
	����
i���
	���
�	������j
~�
 pi�
�
�������
�l
i���	�
�������
�l
������l%
9�
 �YUZ\SW
�
t�ffYUZ\�Y
�VZY
VW_
�TaVZ\SWv
\]
[YaYeg
V̀YW_Y_
ZS
U[VWXY
Z[Y
��$�������
����
����
�A:>
�q�
~q~�
��
�A:>
�q�
~q~�j
B�
 ��[\e\Z
�
�VaZ
�
t�Vg̀YWZ
VW_
�\WVWU\Vb
�YdSaZ\WXv
s�h����
�
����
��
����
�l
������l%
���
m�
�
��
	�
�������
��
��$��h��
�l
l��mh�
�i��m
i�
���
���
m�
�
�l
A:�>8x�:>�
9:�
B|x�j
 
��$�����m��
��
�����
�m��l
���
��$�����

���
�i�
$�����
	�
�����

!m��
&n
('(�
�i��m
i
!m��
)'n
('(�j
�A:>
�q�~q~�








� ¡¢£¤¥¦
§¦̈©ª «©
¬�­
®̄ °̄±°±®²³§́ ²̄°±�̄ ²®µµ́ ²��³��¶́ §±�¶·



�����������	
 ��
�
�
��
�
���
���
�����
���������
���������
	 
!�"#
 $%�����&
'��(��(�)
*+,+-
.
/
0+123452+6


78
 9:;�%�
�<
�:%��<<� 
�������
�	���=
���
��>��
����<
���
;��������<
��
�>�
���
����
�
�������
���
�� 
%�����?<
���������<
���
<����
��
�?��
���;�
���
����;�@

A8
 BCDEFGFHIEFJK@
L��>�?�
�������

�>�

�������� 
��
�>�
����
���
=
	 
<�
���?��
��
�>�<
�
�������=
�>�
?����<�
���
>���	 
;�������<
?����
%����� 
��
%��M?� 
�>��&
I8
 N�;�%����
�;O������
�<
�>��
�>�
���
��
P��<�
Q����<
�;�=
�NR
�S(@�'(
��
TUVWXUYZ
[\\]̂_̀
ab
[cd
ef][̂gh
i[̀
j_k̂c_j
ld
mno
TUVWXYVp
aq[a
̂̀
g[j_
ld
ibr
;�?<��
	 #
�>�
N�;�%����
���
�>��
%������<
��
�>�<
�
�������
��
��
�>�
%��M�;�
���
�>�;>
�>�

����
�;�������<
���
	���

%��������@

N�;�%����
;�������<
�>��
��
;����
j_̀fr̂l_j
̂c
aq_
\r_ŝbt̀
̀_ca_cf_
̂̀
br
û]]
l_
[
ek[]̀_
f][̂gh
i[̀
j_k̂c_j
ld
�NR
�S(@�'(#
��
��
�;�
%��>�	����
	 
�NR
�S(@�''@

N�;�%����
�?��>��
�;O������
�<
�>��
��
��������
��
�>�
�������<
?����
�>�<
�
�������=
��
��
��O�<
���
;�?<�<
��
	�
����#
�
���<�
;����
��
%������<
���
;�?<�<
��
	�
%��������#
��
�;�
%��>�	����
?����
�>�
���
��
P��<�
Q����<
�;�=
�>�
���
��
������� 
�������
�� 
�����;�
�>�
���	������<
���
%�������<
%�������
	 
�>�
���
��
P��<�
Q����<
�;�
�
���<�
�>�
N�;�%����v
w8
 x>�
�����������
<>���
��
R�;����
'@�@
en_f̂\̂_ca
yckbrg[âbch
��
�>�
���
����
�
�������=
�<
�������
�<
N�;�%����z̀
art_Z
[fftr[a_
[cj
fbrr_fa
̂ckbrg[âb�v
H8
 {b
aq_
l_̀a
bk
aq_
tcj_r̀̂|c_jz̀
}cbu]_j|_Z
N�;�%����
>�<
���
��<;���������
�
���<�
���
����
���
��<;��������
�
���<�
������� =
�����
��
����
��

<����
	?<���<<
�����%��<�<
;��������
?����
�NR
�((@(''
��
�	������

�� 
��~?����
<?	;�����;�<v
�8
 N�;�%����
���
N�;�%����z̀
_g\]bd__̀
[cj
[|_cà
[r_
cba
̂cf]tj_j
bc
aq_
]̂̀a
âa]_j
eo\_f̂[]]d
�_̀̂|c[a_j
�[âbc[]̀h
g[̂ca[̂c_j
ld
aq_
mkk̂f_
bk
�br_̂|c
�̀ _̀à
Q������
��
�>�
$�����
R����<
!�%�������
��
�>�
x���<?� 
���
;?������ 
��?��
��&
����������������������������������������������������������������������������� v
C8
 N�;�%����
�<
���
��<���
��
�>�
����%��;?������
%������
��
�>�
�������
R����;�
�jĝĉ̀ar[âbcz̀
e¡̂ à
bk
¢[r���<
9:;�?���
����
P������
%��;?������
��
£���\rbftr_g_ca
¢rb|r[g̀h
kbtcj
[a¤
��������������¥������¦§v

G8
 N�;�%����
�<
���
<?	M�;�
��
	�;O?%
���>>�����

	�;�?<�&
��#
 N�;�%����
�<
�:��%�
����
	�;O?%
���>>�����
v
��#
 N�;�%����
>�<
���
	���
��������
	 
�>�
�NR
�>��
N�;�%����
�<
<?	M�;�
��
	�;O?%
���>>�����

�<
�
��<?��
��
�
����?��
��
��%���
���
������<�
��
��������<v
��
�)#
 x>�
�NR
>�<
��������
N�;�%����
�>��
N�;�%����
�<
��
���
��
<?	M�;�
��
	�;O?%
���>>�����
v
���
H8
 n_f̂\̂_caz̀
�_j_r��
9�%�� ��
��������;�����
£?�	��
�P9�£#
��
R�;���
R�;?��� 
£?�	��
�RR£#
%�������
��
���
�<
��?�
���
�;;?����@
��
�>�<
�����������
;>��
�<=
N�;�%����
�<
��~?����
��
%������
���
���>
�>�
���
P9�£
��
RR£
���>��
�(
�� <@



 


©̈ª«¬­®̄
°̄±²³©́²
µ̈¶
·̧ ¹̧º¹º·»¼°½̧ »¹º̈ »̧·¾¾½»̈ ¼̈̈ ¿̈½°º̈ ¿À



�����������	
 ��
�
�
��
�
���
���
�����
���������
���������
	 
!�"#
 $%�����&
'��(�)()�
*+,+-
.
/
0+123452+6



78
 9:;<=<:>?
@>ABCDE?<B>F

G�H�%����
IJ���
%������
�J�
�����������
I��
����J
	����F


KLMNOM
KPQRS
TP
SUKM
SVM
WTLLTXQRY
QRWTPZNSQTR

9:;<=<:>?
[ED:
\:]E;?̂_
È
A<̂:a
b<?c
?c:
@9def
 gH������g

h�����
�����II&
 g�����g
i�� j
I����j
k�%
H���&
g���)�g
l����
�����II&
 g������g
m���%J���&
 g%J����g
 n�o&
g��o�g

9:;<=<:>?
pCBBA
BA
@>̀qCE>;:8

G�H�%����
IJ���
%������
�J�
��������

�����������
r%��
Ir	��II���
��
�J�
I�
���
�
�������
���������F

���
��Ir���H�
��I���
J�����
�rI�
	�
��
����H�
%����
��
���������
�o�Hr����F
stuvwuxy
i��%��I�����
��Ir���H�
i��%�� &
 g���z��IH��%H��%�� �g
����H 
{&
g���z��IH��%�r�	���g
 lo%�������
!���&
g���z��IH��%�o%�����g


 


|}~�����
�����}��
�|�
����������������|�������||�||����|��

��������������������Clackamas County

2051 Kaen Road, Suite 154

Oregon City, OR  97045

   and BHContracts@clackamas.us

503-742-5335 503-742-5312

Self-Insured

N/A Ongoing



�����������	
 ��
�
�
��
�
���
���
�����
���������
���������
	�
 �!"
 #$�����%
&��'�('()
*+,+-
.
/
0+123452+6


789:;:8<=>
?@
8A89B=:C<
CD
=E:F
GH8<IH8<=>
E878?@
G9J<CKL8IM8F
=EG=
789:;:8<=
EGF
78GI
=E:F
GH8<IH8<=>
B<I87F=G<IF
:=>
G<I
GM788F
=C
?8
?CB<I
?@
:=F
=87HF
G<I
9C<I:=:C<FN
ON
 FPQRSTUVWXY
9ZS[\S]SX
9̂URT_
?_%


 
 
à�
����̀
 
 �̀����̀
�b�c���d��
e�
���b��
 
 �������
f���

 
 
�̀�����̀
 
 �̀����̀
g����
 
  ���

FTSTW
̂h
CVWQ̂R
S[TPRQ
i_
SRj
TkV̂UQk
PTX
CVWQ̂R
EWSZTk
GUTk̂VPT_
?_l


 
 
à�
���(̀
 
 �̀���(̀
�b�c���d��
e�
���b��
 
 �������
f���

 
 
�̀����(̀
 
 �̀���(̀
g����
 
  ���

GmmV̂nWj
i_l
IPVW[T̂V>
CEG
EWSZTk
F_XTW]X
IPnPXP̂R

?_l


 
 
à�
���)̀
 
 �̀���)̀
�b�c���d��
e�
���b��
 
 �������
f���

 
 
�̀����)̀
 
 �̀���)̀
g����
 
  ���

GmmV̂nWj
ĥV
LWQSZ
FUhhP[PWR[_%


f��
��ob����
$��
��p
�)��'�&�'')'��"��"










































 
���
��
 �$�������
��
!ba��q�
 
  ���



rstuvwxy
zy{|}s~|
�r�
����������z�����r�������rr�rr��z�r��


	H3S #5 BH StateofOregonOHA#179616.11101-01 Staff Report-Q.pdf
	H3S #5 BH StateofOregonOHA#179616.11101-01.pdf
	H3S #5 BH StateofOregonOHA#179616.11101-01 Counsel approval 02.08.2024.pdf
	H3S #5 BH State of ORegon-H3SBHStateofOregonOHA#179616.11101 Executed-Exhibit A.pdf
	Signature Page



